ORDINANCE 2023-09
ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED “SALARY ORDINANCE” OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, COUNTY
OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; FIXING AND DETERMINING SALARY, WAGES AND COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO THE FOLLOWING
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES IN THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Beachwood, in the County of
Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: The annual salaries for the year 2023 of the following officers and employees herein
named are hereby amended and fixed and determined as follows:

SECTION 2: The salary for the Police Department Contractual employees is by Agreement between the Borough of
Beachwood and P. B.A. Local 253, January 1, 2020 to and including December 31, 2024

SECTION 3: The position of Detective shall be compensated in the step of their actual rank and classification, and in
addition thereto shall receive an additional compensation in accordance with the current contract on file in the

office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 4: The longevity for the Police Department Contractual Employees shall be in accordance with the current
contract on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 5: The salaries of the WHITE COLLAR and BLUE COLLAR employees is by agreement between the Borough
of Beachwood and Teamsters Local 469 January 1, 2022 to and including December 31, 2025 and is on file in the

office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 6: The longevity for the WHITE COLLAR and BLUE COLLAR employees shall be in accordance with the
current contract on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 7: The annual salaries and wages as described herein shall be in effect and retroactive to January 1, 2023
to and including December 31, 2023

SECTION 8: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 9: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

TITLE MINIMUM MAXIMUM

Account Clerk - Principal 44,000.00 60,000.00
Assessment Search Officer - Deputy 500.00 2,500.00
Assessor - P/T 10,000.00 32,000.00
Assessor's Assistant 14.13 per hour 30.00 per hour
Assistant Supervisor of Public Works 40,000.00 77,000.00
Badge Checker 14.13 per hour 17.00 per hour
Board Secretary - Planning Board 29,000.00 46,000.00
Board Secretary - Recreation Commission 600.00 1,300.00
Building Department - Permit Clerk 25,716.60 38,000.00

Camp Counselor - Summer
Camp Director - Summer
Cashier

Cashier P/T

14.13 per hour
400.00 per week
33,809.00
19,000.00

15.00 per hour
600.00 per week
37,000.00
27,000.00



Cashier - Senior

Chief Financial Officer

Clerical

Clerical P/T

Clerk |

Clerk Typist

Clerk Typist - Senior

COAH Housing Liaison Officer

Code Enforcement

Code Enforcement P/T

Council Member

Council President

Confidential Aide P/T

Construction Official

Emergency Management Coordinator
Emergency Management Deputy Coordinator
Equipment Operator

Fire Prevention Specialist

Fire Prevention Official

Laborer

Lifeguard

LOSAP Administrator

Mayor

Mayor's Assistant

Mechanic

Mechanic Helper

Mechanic - Senior

Municipal Clerk

Municipal Clerk - Deputy

Municipal Court Administrator
Municipal Court Administrator - Deputy
Municipal Court Administrator - Deputy P/T
Municipal Court - Magistrate
Municipal Court Violations Clerk
Municipal Court Violations Clerk P/T
Municipal Treasurer

Police Chief

Police Captain

Police Confidential Secretary

Police - Clerk / Reception

Police - Crossing Guard

33,000.00
65,000.00
27,000.00
14.13 per hour
30,000.00
30,000.00
33,000.00
500.00
25,716.60
10,000.00
5,000.00
5,500.00
14.13 per hour
30.00 per hour
1,500.00
700.00
44,000.00
2,000.00
30.00 per hour
34,000.00
14.13 per hour
800.00
6,500.00
18.00 per hour
49,000.00
40,000.00
46,000.00
60,000.00
30,000.00
50,000.00
30,000.00
14.85 per hour
25,716.60
25,716.60
14.13 per hour
40,000.00
159,000.00
145,000.00
30,000.00
28,000.00
14.13 per hour

47,000.00
125,000.00
43,000.00
22.00 per hour
35,000.00
43,000.00
50,000.00
2,500.00
75,000.00
25,000.00
22,000.00
23,000.00
20.00 per hour
47.00 per hour
3,500.00
2,800.00
65,000.00
7,100.00
40.00 per hour
45,000.00
20.00 per hour
2,500.00
35,000.00
22.00 per hour
65,000.00
55,000.00
75,000.00
126,000.00
60,000.00
75,000.00
45,000.00
19.00 per hour
50,000.00
38,000.00
15.00 per hour
105,000.00
190,000.00
170,000.00
49,500.00
40,000.00
17.00 per hour



Police Lieutenant

Police Officer

Police Secretary Stenographer
Police Sergeant

Police Special - Class Il

Police Special - Class |

Police Special - Seasonal

131,000.00
42,000.00
27,000.00

119,000.00

20.00 per hour
20.00 per hour
14.13 per hour

145,000.00
115,000.00
48,000.00
128,000.00
22.00 per hour
22.00 per hour
22.00 per hour

Public Works Assistant Director 75,000.00 120,000.00
Public Works Repairer 43,000.00 60,000.00
Public Works Repairer - Senior 46,000.00 75,000.00
Public Works Supervisor 50,000.00 100,500.00
Registrar 500.00 2,500.00
Registrar Deputy 500.00 2,500.00
Tax Collector 30,000.00 80,000.00
Tax Collector P/T 7,500.00 17,000.00
Tax Collector - Deputy 2,000.00 4,500.00
Tax Search Officer 1,000.00 3,500.00
Tax Search Officer - Deputy 700.00 3,000.00
Technical Assistant to the Construction Official 37,000.00 55,000.00
Truck Driver 39,000.00 60,000.00
Truck Driver - Heavy Duty 40,000.00 75,000.00
Water Department Supervisor 50,000.00 100,500.00
Water Repairer 41,000.00 50,000.00
Water Repairer - Senior 42,000.00 65,000.00
Water Treatment Plant Operator 51,000.00 70,000.00
Zoning Officer - P/T 4,000.00 10,000.00
14.13 min wage 2023 | 25,716.60
15.00 min wage 2024 | 27,300.00

Roll Call Introducing Ord 2023-09 on September 20, 2023
COUNCIL MOTION 2ND AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT
Council President Cairns X X
Councilwoman Clayton X X
Councilman Feeney X
Councilman Komsa X
Councilman LaCrosse X
Councilman Zakar X

Susan A. Minock, RMC
Municipal Clerk




Adopted October 4, 2023 ROLL CALL:

Council MOTION 2ND AYES NAYS ABSTAIN ABSENT
Council President Cairns X
Councilwoman Clayton
Councilman Feeney X
Councilman Komsa
Councilman LaCrosse X
Councilman Zakar

XXX |X[X

SUSAN A. MINOCK, RMC,
MUNICIPAL CLERK

ATTESTED BY
SUSAN A. MINOCK, RMC RONALD F. ROMA, JR.
MUNICIPAL CLERK MAYOR

NOTICE
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the
Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, in the County of Ocean, held on the 20t" day of September, 2023 and was considered for
second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of said governing body to be held on the 4t day of October, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at
the Beachwood Municipal Complex, 1600 Pinewald Road, Beachwood, New Jersey at which time and place any person desiring to be heard
upon the same were given an opportunity to be so heard.



