ORDINANCE 2023-09

ORDINANCE AMENDING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "SALARY ORDINANCE" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY; FIXING AND DETERMINING SALARY, WAGES AND COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO THE FOLLOWING OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES IN THE BOROUGH OF BEACHWOOD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Beachwood, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey as follows:

SECTION 1: The annual salaries for the year 2023 of the following officers and employees herein named are hereby amended and fixed and determined as follows:

SECTION 2: The salary for the Police Department Contractual employees is by Agreement between the Borough of Beachwood and P. B.A. Local 253, January 1, 2020 to and including December 31, 2024

SECTION 3: The position of Detective shall be compensated in the step of their actual rank and classification, and in addition thereto shall receive an additional compensation in accordance with the current contract on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 4: The longevity for the Police Department Contractual Employees shall be in accordance with the current contract on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 5: The salaries of the WHITE COLLAR and BLUE COLLAR employees is by agreement between the Borough of Beachwood and Teamsters Local 469 January 1, 2022 to and including December 31, 2025 and is on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 6: The longevity for the WHITE COLLAR and BLUE COLLAR employees shall be in accordance with the current contract on file in the office of the Municipal Clerk.

SECTION 7: The annual salaries and wages as described herein shall be in effect and retroactive to January 1, 2023 to and including December 31, 2023

SECTION 8: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 9: This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as <u>required by law.</u>

TITLE	MINIMUM	MAXIMUM	
Account Clerk - Principal	44,000.00	60,000.00	
Assessment Search Officer - Deputy	500.00	2,500.00	
Assessor - P/T	10,000.00	32,000.00	
Assessor's Assistant	14.13 per hour	30.00 per hour	
Assistant Supervisor of Public Works	40,000.00	77,000.00	
Badge Checker	14.13 per hour	17.00 per hour	
Board Secretary - Planning Board	29,000.00	46,000.00	
Board Secretary - Recreation Commission	600.00	1,300.00	
Building Department - Permit Clerk	25,716.60	38,000.00	
Camp Counselor - Summer	14.13 per hour	15.00 per hour	
Camp Director - Summer	400.00 per week	600.00 per week	
Cashier	33,809.00	37,000.00	
Cashier P/T	19,000.00	27,000.00	

Cashier - Senior	33,000.00	47,000.00
Chief Financial Officer	65,000.00	125,000.00
Clerical	27,000.00	43,000.00
Clerical P/T	14.13 per hour	22.00 per hour
Clerk I	30,000.00	35,000.00
Clerk Typist	30,000.00	43,000.00
Clerk Typist - Senior	33,000.00	50,000.00
COAH Housing Liaison Officer	500.00	2,500.00
Code Enforcement	25,716.60	75,000.00
Code Enforcement P/T	10,000.00	25,000.00
Council Member	5,000.00	22,000.00
Council President	5,500.00	23,000.00
Confidential Aide P/T	14.13 per hour	20.00 per hour
Construction Official	30.00 per hour	47.00 per hour
Emergency Management Coordinator	1,500.00	3,500.00
Emergency Management Deputy Coordinator	700.00	2,800.00
Equipment Operator	44,000.00	65,000.00
Fire Prevention Specialist	2,000.00	7,100.00
Fire Prevention Official	30.00 per hour	40.00 per hour
Laborer	34,000.00	45,000.00
Lifeguard	14.13 per hour	20.00 per hour
LOSAP Administrator	800.00	2,500.00
Mayor	6,500.00	35,000.00
Mayor's Assistant	18.00 per hour	22.00 per hour
Mechanic	49,000.00	65,000.00
Mechanic Helper	40,000.00	55,000.00
Mechanic - Senior	46,000.00	75,000.00
Municipal Clerk	60,000.00	126,000.00
Municipal Clerk - Deputy	30,000.00	60,000.00
Municipal Court Administrator	50,000.00	75,000.00
Municipal Court Administrator - Deputy	30,000.00	45,000.00
Municipal Court Administrator - Deputy P/T	14.85 per hour	19.00 per hour
Municipal Court - Magistrate	25,716.60	50,000.00
Municipal Court Violations Clerk	25,716.60	38,000.00
Municipal Court Violations Clerk P/T	14.13 per hour	15.00 per hour
Municipal Treasurer	40,000.00	105,000.00
Police Chief	159,000.00	190,000.00
Police Captain	145,000.00	170,000.00
Police Confidential Secretary	30,000.00	49,500.00
Police - Clerk / Reception	28,000.00	40,000.00
Police - Crossing Guard	14.13 per hour	17.00 per hour

	121 000 00	4.45.000.00
Police Lieutenant	131,000.00	145,000.00
Police Officer	42,000.00	115,000.00
Police Secretary Stenographer	27,000.00	48,000.00
Police Sergeant	119,000.00	128,000.00
Police Special - Class II	20.00 per hour	22.00 per hour
Police Special - Class I	20.00 per hour	22.00 per hour
Police Special - Seasonal	14.13 per hour	22.00 per hour
Public Works Assistant Director	75,000.00	120,000.00
Public Works Repairer	43,000.00	60,000.00
Public Works Repairer - Senior	46,000.00	75,000.00
Public Works Supervisor	50,000.00	100,500.00
Registrar	500.00	2,500.00
Registrar Deputy	500.00	2,500.00
Tax Collector	30,000.00	80,000.00
Tax Collector P/T	7,500.00	17,000.00
Tax Collector - Deputy	2,000.00	4,500.00
Tax Search Officer	1,000.00	3,500.00
Tax Search Officer - Deputy	700.00	3,000.00
Technical Assistant to the Construction Official	37,000.00	55,000.00
Truck Driver	39,000.00	60,000.00
Truck Driver - Heavy Duty	40,000.00	75,000.00
Water Department Supervisor	50,000.00	100,500.00
Water Repairer	41,000.00	50,000.00
Water Repairer - Senior	42,000.00	65,000.00
Water Treatment Plant Operator	51,000.00	70,000.00
Zoning Officer - P/T	4,000.00	10,000.00

 14.13 min wage
 2023
 25,716.60

 15.00 min wage
 2024
 27,300.00

Roll Call Introducing Ord 2023-09 on September 20, 2023

COUNCIL	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Council President Cairns		Х	Х			
Councilwoman Clayton	Х		Х			
Councilman Feeney						Х
Councilman Komsa			Х			
Councilman LaCrosse			Х			
Councilman Zakar			Х			

Susan A. Minock, RMC Municipal Clerk

Adopted October 4, 2023 ROLL CALL:

Council	MOTION	2ND	AYES	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
Council President Cairns						х
Councilwoman Clayton			Х			
Councilman Feeney		Х	Х			
Councilman Komsa			Х			
Councilman LaCrosse	х		Х			
Councilman Zakar			Х			

SUSAN A. MINOCK, RMC,	
MUNICIPAL CLERK	
4775075D DV	
ATTESTED BY	
SUSAN A. MINOCK, RMC	RONALD F. ROMA, JR.
MUNICIPAL CLERK	MAYOR

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at the regular meeting of the Borough Council of the Borough of Beachwood, in the County of Ocean, held on the 20th day of September, 2023 and was considered for second reading and final passage at a regular meeting of said governing body to be held on the 4th day of October, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at the Beachwood Municipal Complex, 1600 Pinewald Road, Beachwood, New Jersey at which time and place any person desiring to be heard upon the same were given an opportunity to be so heard.